Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of Licensing Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 15 December 2015 at 6.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel ;020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 7 December 2015

Membership Substitute

Councillor Raphael Andrews (Chair) All other members of the Licensing committee

Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Angela Picknell

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome: Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page

Introductions and procedure
Apologies for absence
Declarations of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= jfitis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, servic
[...]
 (interested party or responsible authority) on
matters arising from their submission.

8) The licensee to present the key points of their application, address the representations and clarify any 10
points requested by the Authority. Witnesses given permission by the Authority may appear. mins

9) The Sub-Committee to question the licensee on matters arising from their submission.
10) If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing Policy.

11) The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of representations
given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12) Applicant 2
13) Other representatives mins
14) Licensee each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15) The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



This page is intentionally left blank



80

81

82

83

84

85

86

Agenda Iltem A6

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 October 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 October 2015 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Raphael Andrews (Chair), Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) and
Angela Picknell

Also Councillors: Tim Nicholls, Janet Burgess (Item B3)

Present:

Councillor Raphael Andrews in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (ltem Al)
Councillor Andrews welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked members and officers to
introduce themselves.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ltem A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Picknell.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Andrews stated he was the ward councillor for Item B2 but had not discussed this
item with either party.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business was as the agenda.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem A6)
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 August 2015 be confirmed as a correct
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

CITY SUPERMARKET, 190-194 GOSWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1V 7DT - REVIEW OF
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B1)

The licensing officer reported that the licensee’s representative wished to introduce some
photographs of the premises. There was no objection from trading standards or the police
for the photographs to be shown. The pictures had been taken approximately two to three
weeks after the knife sales. The photographs were passed to members of the Sub-
Committee.

The police officer reported that this review had been brought following an underage sale of
knives. This was the fourth review of this particular premises, reviews being held in 2006,
2011 and 2012. It was the duty of the retailer to show due diligence. A visit was made to
the premises in June 2014 and it was noted that the refusals log was not signed by the
designated premises supervisor and there was an issue with the CCTV. At a further visit in
July 2015, Salman Capti was unable to produce his personal licence or the premises
licence. There was CCTV but the police had not been consulted about its position. He
reported that these could be considered minor breaches but they led to something greater.

ﬁ’gage 1



Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 October 2015

Gang members looked for a weakness in shopkeepers. An underage knife sale was made
without challenge and in view of the seriousness he asked that the Sub-Committee consider
revocation of the licence.

The licensing authority fully supported the police review. There was a history of poor
management and conditions had been breached numerous times. The premises could not
be managed without undermining the licensing objectives and th
[...]
nt mitigation and the
licensees had taken steps regarding their CCTV. He did not consider revocation or a
lengthy suspension would be proportionate.

RESOLVED
That the premises licence for City Supermarket, 190-194 Goswell Road, EC1V 7DT be
revoked.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Palicy.

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises were run as a family business and the current
licence holder had held the licence since 2012.

The Sub-Committee noted that this was a police review following the conviction of the
licence holder for offences of the underage sale of two knives and breach of licence
conditions. The Sub-Committee noted that this was the fourth review of the premises
licence, the previous reviews held for underage sales and illicit alcohol being found on the
premises. The Sub-Committee noted that the police visited the premises in June 2014 and
July 2015 and noted that the refusals log had not been signed, the CCTV was not providing
frontal identification of every person entering the premises (as stated in the condition) and
there was no premises licence or personal licence available for viewing. The police had not
been requested to agree the CCTV as stated in the condition.

E’lage 3



87

Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 October 2015

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from trading standards that, since the previous review
in 2012, the management of the premises had improved in terms of compliance of
conditions and underage sales. However, following the sale of knives to a person under the
age of 18, the licence holder was prosecuted and convicted for offences regarding the
underage sale and breach of licence condition. This called into question the standards of
management at the premises. The Sub-Committee n
[...]
t the application for a premises licence variation in respect of Theatre Delicatessen,
119 Farringdon Road, EC1 be granted to permit, in the basement until 19 Dec 2015 only,

i) The premises to sell alcohol on the premises only, from 12:00 to midnight Wednesdays
and Thursdays and from 12:00 to 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays;

i) The supply of late night refreshment from 23:00 to midnight Wednesdays and
Thursdays and from 23:00 to 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays;

iii) Opening times of 09:00 to midnight Wednesdays and Thursdays and 09:00 to 01:00
Fridays and Saturdays.

b) The following conditions shall be applied to the licence.
e Conditions of the current premises licence;
e Conditions as outlined in appendix 3 as detailed on page 71 of the agenda with the
following amendments.

Condition 7 be deleted.

Additional conditions.
e There be no new entry for customers after 10pm.

E’sage 5



88

Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 October 2015

¢ Only bona fide ticket holders will be allowed on the premises.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 1 and 2. The premises fall
under the Bunhill and Clerkenwell cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 2 creates a
rebuttable presumption that applications for variations to premises licences that are likely to
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative
impact or otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant amended the application to reduce the hours
and limit the time period to the 19 December 2015.

The Sub-Committee also consi
[...]
lenge 25 and the BIl National Standards Proof of
Age Scheme.

15. The holder of the premises licence shall subscribe to and participate fully in the local
pub/club/shop watch scheme.

16. Alcoholic and other drinks purchased from the premises may not be taken away
from the immediate curtilage of the premises in open containers such as glasses or opened
bottles.

17. Drinking of alcohol will only be consumed by customers seated at the tables outside
and within the curtilage of the premises and will be served in polycarbonate containers.

Iggge 8



Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 October 2015

18. Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting the
public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area
quietly.

19. Doors and windows to the premises will be kept closed, so far as practicable, at all
times when noise generating regulated entertainment is taking place ie live and recorded
music.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 1, 2 and 3. The premises fall
under the Archway cumulative impact area. Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable
presumption that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing
cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee considered that, although the capacity of the premises exceeded fifty,
the nature of the operation and the hours specified would not add to the cumulative impact.
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the premises
[...]
mises currently holds a licence allowing:

o The sale by retail of alcohol, on and off supplies, Mondays to Saturdays from 11:00 until
00:00 and Sundays from 12:00 until 23:30;
o The playing of recorded music, Mondays to Saturdays from 11:00 until 00:00 and

Sundays from 12:00 until 23:30.

The variation application is to:

o Vary the design and layout of the premises in accordance with the submitted plan, ref:
dNA JKR 01 100 and dNA JKR 01 101.

o To add the provision of late night refreshment, Mondays to Saturdays from 23:00 until
00:00 and Sundays from 23:00 until 23:30;

® To add the non standard timing for the supply of alcohol and late night refreshment on
New Years Eve to 02:30;

o To extend the opening hours of the premises, Mondays to Saturdays from 08:00 until

00:30 and Sundays from 08:00 until 00:00.

o To permit the premises to close at 03:00 on New Years Eve;




® To remove Condition 1 from Annex 3, in accordance with the variation to the ground
floor layout of the premises. The condition reads;

1. The maximum number of persons that can be accommodated on the ground floor
should not exceed 60.

° To remove Conditions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 from Annex 3, as the applicant states they are not
applicable as the property needs to comply with building regulations. These conditions
are listed below;

2. Emergency lighting, in compliance with BS 5266-1 and 7, should be provided in the:
Cellar and the exit route from the cellar
Disabled toilet — ground floor
Female toilets - ground floor
Male toilets - ground floor
Public areas - ground floor

3. Where non-maintained emergency lighting is installed, it should come into operation
not only on failure of the mains supply but also on failure of the supply to the local
artificial lighting circuits.

4. The health & safety surveyor for the council should witness tests of the emergency
lighting. On satisfactory completion of the tests, an inspection and test certificate for
the emergency lighting, signed by an approved co
[...]
 currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Annex 3, Condition 1 should be removed as in accordance with the variation to the ground floor layout of
the Premises (Please see plans dNA JKR 01 100 and dNA JKR 0] 101) the capacity of the restaurant will
be greater than 60 covers.

Annex 3 Conditions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 are now not applicable as building needs to comply with building
regulations in any event.

Please tick as appropriate

Page 28




e,
&

®  Ihave enclosed the premises licence

®  Ihave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it
below

D/

[

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Page 29



Premises Licence — Prince of Wales, 1A Sudeley Street, London, N1 SHP

Proposed Conditions

In the absence of adequate daylight, the lighting in any area accessible to the public should
be fully in operation when they are present.

Emergency lighting batteries are fully charged for the admission of the public.

The Licensee shall put arrangements in place to make sure that before serving alcohol to
young persons, staff ask to see accredited proof of age cards e.qg. a citizen card, a passport
or UK driving licence bearing a photograph and date of birth of the bearer.

The licensee shall adopt the Challenge 25 Proof of Age Scheme.

No persons under 14 shall be in the bar area of the licenced premises during the permitted
hours for the sale by retail of alcohol unless accompanied by an adult.

Page 30



M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result
of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

N/A

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

N/A

¢) Public safety

N/A

d) The prevention of publ

Minutes of the meeting

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,

Upper Street, N1 2UD on 15 December 2015 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Raphael Andrews (Chair), Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) and
Angela Picknell

Councillor Raphael Andrews in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item Al)
Councillor Andrews welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked members and officers to
introduce themselves.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ltem A2)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Iltem A4)
None.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The business was as the agenda. The Sub-Committee noted that item B2 had been
withdrawn.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem A6)

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting on the 5 October 2015 be confirmed as a correct record of
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to noting that Councillor
Picknell attended the meeting and should not be noted in apologies for absence.

PRINCE OF WALES, 1A SUDELEY STREET, N1 8HP - APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1)

An adjournment of ten minutes was requested by the applicant’s solicitor in order to address
residents present. Residents agreed that this was acceptable although they expressed
concern that this discussion was being held at a very late stage.

The Sub-Committee adjourned for ten minutes to allow for the applicant’s solicitor to
address residents.

On return the licensing officer stated that papers had been circulated separately from the
applicant. These would be interleaved with the agenda papers. She stated that there were
changes to the application which the applicant’s solicitor would outline.

The applicant’s solicitor stated the following regarding the variation application:-
a) That there was no objection regarding the plans submitted;

58



Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015

b) The hours for late night refreshment were amended to be Friday and Saturday
evenings only.

c) The application for New Year’'s Eve was withdrawn as this was already included in
the licence.

d) The change in opening hours would not be applicable as changes were for non-
licensable activities.

e) Condition 1, Annex 3 was requested to be removed.

f) Conditions 2-6, Annex 3 were to be removed and this was not contested.

The licensing authority reported that the recommendation to reduce alcohol hours as stated
in their representation was withdrawn. She informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant
had agreed the removal of tables and chairs by 10pm and the limiting of drinks outside after
10pm. This was a designated drinking zone in any event. The licensing authority would like
to see a limit to the number of smokers and asked how these would be managed. The
licensing authority asked the applicant to clarify the capacity. She stated she would request
that safety certificates would be provided. The applicant stated that the 8am opening would
be for breakfasts only.

Residents considered that the authority did have the power to reduce the hours and this
should not be withdrawn. The legal advisor stated that the Sub-Committee were limited to
the subject matter of the variation and hours for the sale of alcohol were not included in this
variation.

The interested parties welcomed the re-opening of the public house. Although the premises
were licensed until midnight, alcohol was only served until 11pm and it was considered that
this practice should continue. Residents did not consider that the public house should
increase in size and serve more people. All local premises served food until 20pm and
alcohol until 11pm which, it was considered, were more appropriate hours. People should
be brought in from outside from 9pm and pavements should not be blocked with customers.
A local resident stated that they had no complaint with the previous public house but this
would be altogether a different establishment. This was a 100% residential area and the
applicant had no case for having later hours and the hours should be reduced if possible. A
third local resident stated that the reopening of the premises was welcomed but she had
concerns regarding the location and the number of people using the public house. This
should be capped at 60 persons. The premises were small and close to houses with young
families. Walls were very thin and the road was narrow. The dispersal policy was important
and she did not consider that this had been adequately addressed. There was potential
disruption from taxis late at night and noise would travel in a dense residential area with
terraced housing and very thin walls. It was expected originally that there would be more
dining area than pub but the plans included did not give clarity and detail was requested
about the use of the areas. The premises would draw people from other areas. There was
a planning application outstanding for the extension in hours from 08:00 to 11:00 am. The
premises would be much larger and noisier than previously thought. The hours should be
brought into line with other premises in the area.

The applicant’s solicitor stated that any comments regarding the early opening and New
Year's Eve should be disregarded. It was proposed that the premises would be food led
and the intentions of the licensee were set out at pages 18-21 in the circulated papers. The
premises already had hours until midnight for the sale of alcohol. In regard to concerns
about the increase in capacity, a condition was offered in relation to the minimum number of
covers used for dining. He stated that condition 1, Annex 3, was not enforceable; to be
enforceable it should read ‘must not’ rather than ‘should not’. The conditions on the licence
were from the converted premises licence and were in relation to health and safety and not
public nuisance. The new fire risk assessment gave a limit of numbers of 110. A condition
requiring a minimum of 30 covers would allow the licensee to set out the premises as he

59



Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015

wished to do so. He referred the Sub-Committee to licensing policy 11 which encouraged
mixed used premises with alcohol being offered alongside food. Premises with dining
generally would create less noise and a calmer manner. There had been no objection to
the plans so these must be approved. The conditions regarding 30 covers would bring the
premises in line with policy. A condition bringing capacity in line with fire risk assessments
could be added or a limit of 110 if minded. The extension of drinking hours was not a
matter for consideration. The late night refreshments hours, as modified, brought the hours
in line with licensing policy 8. He highlighted home office guidance, paragraph 3.15, which
stated that the provision of late night refreshment as a secondary activity was not expected
to give rise to significant additional conditions. There had been no objection from the police
or the interested parties regarding crime and disorder. He highlighted paragraph 9.11 which
stated that it was the responsibility of each responsible authority to determine when they
had appropriate grounds to do so and paragraph 9.15 which expected the local authority
exercising environmental health functions to make representations where there were
concerns about noise nuisance. The licensing authority no longer sought a reduction in
hours as this was not appropriate. Conditions regarding table and chairs would be dealt
with under powers elsewhere as this was subject to a separate licensing regime. The
concerns of residents were perceived and there was no real evidence that nuisance would
occur. Each application should be decided on its own merits.

In response to questions, it was reported that management would be responsible for dealing
with late orders of food. A good manager would need to consider working arrangements.
The licensee was reviving a failing licensed premises and police had no concerns.
Concerns raised were perceived and there was no evidence of actual nuisance from the
premises. The fire assessment had been based on the number of fire exits and not on the
basis of the proposed floor layout. It was noted that the toilet block had been taken
downstairs. A dining room had been added for about 30 covers and the remainder of the
premises remained unchanged. There could be as many as 60 vertical drinkers but this
was an estimate and some would be seated at stools and eating. There was no application
for tables and chairs pending and an area for smokers could be marked. A 30 minute
drinking up or eating up period had been built into the application. This was established
practice and how this was delivered was a management issue. In response to concerns
about additional numbers and how this would be managed, the applicant’s solicitor stated
that 30 covers would be set aside, the capacity for 60 persons arose from public safety
concerns and not public nuisance, the noise team had not objected and the Sub-Committee
should consider home office guidance when considering an application for late night
refreshment. Concerns were raised by the Sub-Committee regarding the arrival and
departure of patrons.

In summary, the Licensing Authority stated that with a fire risk assessment allowing 110
customers, this would leave 80 people crowding into a very small space. If the premises
were crowded customers would stand outside the premises. The licensee stated that he did
not envisage 110 customers in the premises.

The residents stated they had concerns about the noise from dispersal and clients smoking
outside and considered that the numbers outside needed to be restricted. The premises
were very close to the Angel saturation zone. The numbers in the premises would be
higher than they thought. The dispersal policy had been insufficiently thought through.

The applicant stated this was an application for a late night refreshment licence for Fridays
and Saturdays. The responsible authorities were content. The tables and chairs conditions
would be dealt with through a tables and chairs licence. Conditions previously placed on
the licence had not been made because of public nuisance concerns. The dispersal policy
had been written by the manager. He would be working with residents and living above the
premises with his family. He would not want to risk the licence being reviewed. He offered

60



Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015

a condition that capacity could be set in terms of a fire risk assessment when completed to
include the area set aside for tables and chairs outside.

The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 8pm and following deliberation the Chair
read out the decision of the Sub-Committee at 8.35pm.

Following the reading of the decision the applicant’s representative asked that reasons for
the decision regarding the non-removal of Condition 1, Annex 3, be supplied. The legal
advisor stated that the Sub-Committee had concerns about the capacity in relation to public
nuisance. The Sub-Committee was minded to retire for legal advice, however the
applicant’s representative considered that the Sub-Committee had made their decision and
the reasons for it during deliberation and he would not wish for reasons to be given during a
second deliberation. The Chair of the Sub-Committee stated that it was the normal practice
of the Sub-Committee to provide the written reasons within five working days and the Sub-
Committee was not prepared to move from normal practice. The applicant’s representative
stated that he wished it to be recorded that he was not satisfied with the response given.

RESOLVED that

1) the new premises licence in respect of The Prince of Wales, 1a Sudeley Street, N1 8HP

be granted:-

a) To vary the design and layout of the premises in accordance with the submitted plan, ref:
dNA JKR 01 100 and dNA JKR 01 101

b) To add the provision of late night refreshment, Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 until
midnight.

¢) That condition 1, Annex 3, in accordance with the variation to the ground floor layout of
the premises be not removed — ‘The maximum number of person that can be
accommodated on the ground floor should not exceed 60.°

d) To remove conditions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 from Annex 3.

2) Conditions as outlined in appendix 5 as detailed on page 71 of the agenda with the
following amendments/additions be applied to the licence.

o Condition 4 to read. The premises licence holder shall operate Challenge 25 Proof of
Age Scheme.

° A minimum number of 30 covers be maintained for diners at all times the premises
are open to the public.

. There be a limit of 10 smokers outside the premises at any one time.
There shall be no drinks outside after 10pm each day.

° The dispersal policy at numbered paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 6, as circulated by the
applicant, shall be included as conditions as follows:-

1) Notices will be displayed at all exits (main and emergency doors) requesting patrons
to leave quietly and to have consideration for neighbours.

3) The premises licence holder will enter into an agreement with a local minicab/private
hire company;

a) Such company and its drivers to be appropriately licensed,;
b) Drivers to be prohibited from sounding their horns outside the premises. Instead
they will be given a dedicated trade-only ‘hotline’ phone number linked to the bar at

the premises.

4) A noise limiter will be installed and set in accordance with the recommendation of an
acoustic consultant.

61



Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015

a) The music will cut out completely and automatically when the ambient noise in the
pub comes close to the pre-determined levels as specified by the planning
department/acoustic consultant.

b) The premises licence holder will ensure that by reducing the volume inside the
premises, patrons will be able to converse at reasonable levels and will therefore be
less likely to talk at loud volumes when leaving.

6) Immediate neighbours will be given the trade hotline number and contact details for
the general manager so that they can report any concerns directly to the premises.

REASONS FOR DECISION

Following the determination being announced, the Sub-Committee noted a request made by
the Applicant’s representative, for summary reasons in relation to the Sub-Committee’s
refusal to remove the condition limiting the capacity of the premises. The Sub-Committee
had given its determination as required under the Hearings Regulations. The Applicant’s
representative is aware that it is the practice of the Sub-Committee to provide written
reasons for the determination within 5 working days, yet did not alert the Sub-Committee to
his request for summary reasons before they went into their deliberations. The Sub-
Committee volunteered to retire to obtain further legal advice and in relation to summary
reasons. This offer was declined by the Applicant’s representatives.

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Palicy.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought for late night refreshment were amended
to be Friday and Saturday evenings only. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are
already licensed to sell alcohol during these hours. The Sub-Committee noted that the
application for a variation in relation to New Year's Eve was withdrawn and that the
application in relation to a change in opening hours was not applicable as this was for a
non-licensable activity.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from local residents that the premises were in a 100%
residential area in which noise travelled. Residents expressed concerns that the applicant
was seeking to put a high street establishment in a residential area. Residents were
concerned that they could not tell from the application the detail of what was going to
happen inside the premises and the potential numbers in the premises were going to be
higher than previously suggested. The Sub-Committee heard evidence of residents’
concerns in relation to noise nuisance, the dispersal of patrons, the control of smokers and
the numbers of patrons outside the premises.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant and his representative that the
premises were not going to become a vertical drinking venue. A condition was offered that
the applicant would maintain a minimum number of 30 covers. The applicant’s
representative stated that the existing condition limiting the maximum capacity of the
premises to 60 was guidance only and not a mandatory requirement and that a fire risk
assessment had been carried out which stated that the maximum capacity was 110. In
response to questions the applicant confirmed that the fire risk assessment was on the
basis of the number of fire escapes and available floor space and that the planned table
layout was not taken into account. The Sub-Committee heard evidence that it was a matter
of management as to how patrons ordering late night refreshment would be dealt with and
that there was nothing within the applicant’s history to suggest that there was anything other
than good management.

62



96

Licensing Sub Committee A - 15 December 2015

The Sub-Committee was concerned that on the evidence before it, it appeared that the
applicant was unsure of how many vertical drinkers were likely to be in the premises. The
applicant put forward 110 as being a reasonable capacity limit but did not explain how this
figure would be affected by the proposed requirement to maintain a minimum number of 30
covers maintained at all times. The Sub-Committee noted the applicant’'s comments that it
was not envisaged that numbers in the premises would ever reach 110. The Sub-
Committee noted the dispersal policy operated by the applicant but also noted the residents’
concerns regarding the residential nature of the area and the narrowness of the streets and
proximity of houses. The Sub-Committee was concerned that the applicant had not
provided sufficient evidence as to how the increase in numbers would be managed, even
when given the opportunity in questioning. The Sub-Committee was not persuaded that the
removal of the condition in relation to capacity would promote the licensing objectives,
particularly the prevention of public nuisance.

The Sub-Committee noted that there was no specific objection to the proposed new plans.
The Sub-Committee was of the view that granting the licence for late night refreshment with
conditions controlling capacity, patrons outside and dispersal would promote the licensing
objectives. The Sub-Committee noted the outstanding planning application, the applicant’s
comments in relation to a tables and chairs licence and that the premises will need to
comply with building regulations.

The Sub-Committee took into account licensing policy 8 in relation to opening hours,
licensing policies 9 and 10 in relation to high standards of management, licensing policy 11
in relation to mixed use premises, licensing policy 18 relating to the protection of the
amenity of residents and licensing policy 20 in relation to smoking, drinking and eating
outside.

OLD FRIEND, 277 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1ET - APPLICATION FOR A NEW
PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2)
The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

CHAIR

63



